As more fully described in our fiscal 2005 Annual Report on Form 10-K, we changed our method of accounting for merchandise inventories
from a retail inventory method to the weighted average cost (�WAC�) method in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005, effective as of the beginning of
that fiscal year. We also adopted SFAS No. 123(R), Share-Based Payment, during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005 using the modified
retrospective transition method from the beginning of fiscal 2005. As a result of these accounting changes, certain items on our consolidated
balance sheets and statements of cash flows for the third quarter of fiscal 2005 are not comparable to previously reported amounts on our
Form 10-Q, although total cash flows did not change as a result of these changes in accounting. We presented the effects on the income
statement of adopting these policies in our fiscal 2005 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The following table reconciles the line items in our consolidated balance sheets and statements of cash flows from the previously reported
amounts to the adjusted amounts (in thousands):

As Previously
Reported

WAC
Adjustments

SFAS No.
123(R)

Adjustments As Adjusted
Quarter Ended October 29, 2005

Balance Sheet
Merchandise inventories $ 1,214,504 $ (169,093) $ 1,579 $ 1,046,990
Deferred and prepaid income taxes 30,405 64,276 (660) 94,021
Other assets 18,676 � (314) 18,362
Deferred income taxes 26,848 � (9,411) 17,437
Additional paid-in-capital 386,330 � 24,693 411,023
Retained earnings 922,907 (104,398) (14,620) 803,889
Accumulated other comprehensive income 12,199 (419) � 11,780

Nine Months Ended October 29, 2005
Statement of Cash Flows
Net income 132,790 (104,396) (14,620) 13,774
Share-based compensation expense � � 23,578 23,578
Non-cash charge for the cumulative effect of accounting
change � 142,723 � 142,723
Merchandise inventories (278,109) 25,661 600 (251,848)
Deferred income taxes and other (4,871) � (9,558) (14,429)
Income taxes payable (2,445) (63,986) � (66,431)
Tax benefits from stock options exercised (a reclassification
from operating activities to financing activities) � � (18,892) (18,892)

10

Edgar Filing: MICHAELS STORES INC - Form 10-Q

17

Note 3.  Earnings per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per common share:

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended
October 28, October 29, October 28, October 29,

2006 2005 2006 2005
(In thousands, except per share data)

Numerator:
Income before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 36,060 $ 33,247 $ 108,822 $ 102,262
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net of income tax � � � 88,488